The Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended March 31, 2008 reflects an immaterial correction to reflect
additional audit expenses in the amount of $28,000. After taxes this resulted in a decrease in net income of $17,000.
As a result the corrected basic EPS remains unchanged at $1.59 while the corrected diluted EPS remains unchanged at
$1.55.
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2008 and 2007 also reflects an adjustment to
reclassify $0.7 million from commercial business loans to goodwill. This adjustment was the result of a re-evaluation
of goodwill in connection with the reconciliation matters disclosed above and elsewhere herein.
Management believes these corrections to prior period mistatements to be immaterial.

3

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(In thousands, except per share data)

March 31,
March

31, March 31, March 31,
March

31, March 31,
2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2007
(As

Previously
(As

Previously

Reported)(1) Adjustment
(As

Restated) Reported)(1) Adjustment
(As

Restated)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 15,920 $ � $ 15,920 $ 14,619 $ � 14,619
Federal funds sold 10,500 � 10,500 1,300 � 1,300
Interest earning deposits 948 � 948 1,431 � 1,431

Total cash and cash
equivalents 27,368 27,368 17,350 17,350
Securities:
Available-for-sale, at fair
value 20,865 � 20,865 47,980 � 47,980
Held-to-maturity, at
amortized cost 17,307 � 17,307 19,137 � 19,137

Total securities 38,172 � 38,172 67,117 � 67,117

Loans held-for-sale 23,767 � 23,767 23,226 � 23,226

Loans receivable:
Real estate mortgage loans 578,957 � 578,957 533,667 � 533,667
Commercial business loans 51,424 � 51,424 50,541 � 50,541
Consumer loans 1,728 � 1,728 1,067 � 1,067
Allowance for loan losses (4,878) � (4,878) (5,409) � (5,409)

Total loans receivable, net 627,231 � 627,231 579,866 � 579,866

Office properties and
equipment, net 15,780 � 15,780 14,626 � 14,626
Federal Home Loan Bank
of New York stock, at cost 1,625 � 1,625 3,239 � 3,239
Bank owned life insurance 9,141 � 9,141 8,795 � 8,795
Accrued interest receivable 4,063 � 4,063 4,335 � 4,335
Goodwill 7,055 � 7,055 6,401 � 6,401
Core deposit intangibles,
net 532 � 532 684 � 684
Other assets 41,870 (422) 41,448 14,313 (422) 13,891

Total assets $ 796,604 $ (422) $ 796,182 $ 739,952 $ (422) $ 739,530

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 9

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 654,663 $ � $ 654,663 $ 615,122 $ � 615,122
Advances from the
FHLB-NY and other
borrowed money 58,625 � 58,625 61,093 � 61,093
Other liabilities 9,800 63 9,863 12,110 63 12,173

Total liabilities 723,088 63 723,151 688,325 63 688,388

Minority interest 19,150 � 19,150 � � �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 25 � 25 25 � 25
Additional paid-in capital 24,113 � 24,113 23,996 � 23,996
Retained earnings 30,473 (485) 29,988 27,436 (485) 26,951
Unamortized awards of
common stock under ESOP (4) (4)
Treasury stock, at cost (670) � (670) (277) � (277)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 425 � 425 451 � 451

Total stockholders� equity 54,366 (485) 53,881 51,627 (485) 51,142

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 796,604 $ (422) $ 796,182 $ 739,952 $ (422) $ 739,530

(1) Includes
adjustments for
immaterial
corrections to
reclassify
$685,000 from
commercial
business loans
to goodwill as
of 3/31/07 and
to reflect
additional audit
expenses of
$28,000
($17,000 after
tax) in fiscal
2008 net
income.

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 10

4

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share data)

Years Ended March 31,
2007 2007 2007
(As

Previously
Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)

[…]

The Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended March 31, 2008 reflects an immaterial correction to
correctly reflect additional audit expenses in the amount of $28,000. After taxes this resulted in a decrease in net
income of $17,000. As a result the corrected basic EPS remains unchanged at $1.59 while the corrected diluted EPS
remains unchanged at $1.55.
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of March 31, 2008 and 2007 also reflects an adjustment to
reclassify $0.7 million from commercial business loans to goodwill. The adjustment was the result of a re-evaluation
of goodwill in connection with the reconciliation matters disclosed above and elsewhere herein.
Management believes these corrections to prior period mistatements to be immaterial.

34

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(In thousands, except per share data)

March 31,
March

31, March 31, March 31,
March

31, March 31,
2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2007
(As

Previously
(As

Previously

Reported)(1) Adjustment
(As

Restated) Reported)(1) Adjustment
(As

Restated)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 15,920 $ � $ 15,920 $ 14,619 $ � 14,619
Federal funds sold 10,500 � 10,500 1,300 � 1,300
Interest earning deposits 948 � 948 1,431 � 1,431

Total cash and cash
equivalents 27,368 27,368 17,350 17,350
Securities:
Available-for-sale, at fair
value 20,865 � 20,865 47,980 � 47,980
Held-to-maturity, at
amortized cost 17,307 � 17,307 19,137 � 19,137

Total securities 38,172 � 38,172 67,117 � 67,117

Loans held-for-sale 23,767 � 23,767 23,226 � 23,226

Loans receivable:
Real estate mortgage loans 578,957 � 578,957 533,667 � 533,667
Commercial business loans 51,424 � 51,424 50,541 � 50,541
Consumer loans 1,728 � 1,728 1,067 � 1,067
Allowance for loan losses (4,878) � (4,878) (5,409) � (5,409)

Total loans receivable, net 627,231 � 627,231 579,866 � 579,866

Office properties and
equipment, net 15,780 � 15,780 14,626 � 14,626
Federal Home Loan Bank
of New York stock, at cost 1,625 � 1,625 3,239 � 3,239
Bank owned life insurance 9,141 � 9,141 8,795 � 8,795
Accrued interest receivable 4,063 � 4,063 4,335 � 4,335
Goodwill 7,055 � 7,055 6,401 � 6,401
Core deposit intangibles,
net 532 � 532 684 � 684
Other assets 41,870 (422) 41,448 14,313 (422) 13,891

Total assets $ 796,604 $ (422) $ 796,182 $ 739,952 $ (422) $ 739,530

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 58

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits $ 654,663 $ � $ 654,663 $ 615,122 $ � 615,122
Advances from the
FHLB-NY and other
borrowed money 58,625 � 58,625 61,093 � 61,093
Other liabilities 9,800 63 9,863 12,110 63 12,173

Total liabilities 723,088 63 723,151 688,325 63 688,388

Minority interest 19,150 � 19,150 � � �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 25 � 25 25 � 25
Additional paid-in capital 24,113 � 24,113 23,996 � 23,996
Retained earnings 30,473 (485) 29,988 27,436 (485) 26,951
Unamortized awards of
common stock under ESOP (4) (4)
Treasury stock, at cost (670) � (670) (277) � (277)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 425 � 425 451 � 451

Total stockholders� equity 54,366 (485) 53,881 51,627 (485) 51,142

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 796,604 $ (422) $ 796,182 $ 739,952 $ (422) $ 739,530

(1) Includes
adjustments for
immaterial
corrections to
reclassify
$685,000 from
commercial
business loans
to goodwill as
of 3/31/07 and
to reflect
additional audit
expenses of
$28,000
($17,000 after
tax) in fiscal
2008 net
income.

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 59

35

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

CARVER BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In thousands, except per share data)

Years Ended March 31,
2007 2007 2007
(As

Previously
Reported) Adjustment (As Restated)

[…]

Non-interest income 945 (337) 966 1,295
Non-interest expense (4,733) (6,242) (5,884) (6,479)
Income tax benefit (expense) (445) 464 311 493

Net income (loss) $ 802 $ (904) $ 1,400 $ 1,286

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.32 $ (0.36) $ 0.56 $ 0.51
Diluted $ 0.31 $ (0.36) $ 0.54 $ 0.50

Fiscal 2007 (Restated)
Interest income $ 9,120 $ 9,380 $ 11,770 $ 11,470
Interest expense (4,085) (4,169) (5,643) (5,337)

Net interest income 5,035 5,211 6,127 6,133
Provision for loan losses � � (120) (156)
Non-interest income 945 (337) 966 1,295
Non-interest expense (4,861) (6,305) (6,001) (6,933)
Income tax benefit (expense) (399) 487 354 657

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Net income (loss) $ 720 $ (944) $ 1,326 $ 996

Earnings (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.29 $ (0.38) $ 0.53 $ 0.40
Diluted $ 0.28 $ (0.38) $ 0.52 $ 0.39

65

Edgar Filing: CARVER BANCORP INC - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

NOTE 18. CARVER BANCORP, INC. � PARENT COMPANY ONLY
CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION (in thousands):

As of March 31,
2008 2008 2007 2007
(As

Previously (As Previously
Reported) (Restated) Reported) (Restated)

Assets
Cash on deposit with subsidiaries $ 384 $ 384 $ 399 $ 399
Investment in subsidiaries 69,401 68,916 64,996 64,511
Other assets 32 32 16 16

Total Assets $ 69,817 $ 69,332 $ 65,411 $ 64,926

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Borrowings $ 13,376 $ 13,376 $ 13,318 $ 13,318
Accounts payable to subsidiaries 1,945 1,945 291 291
Other liabilities 113 113 175 175

Total liabilities $ 15,434 $ 15,434 $ 13,784 $ 13,784

Stockholders� equity 54,383 53,898 51,627 51,142

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 69,817 $ 69,332 $ 65,411 $ 64,926

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (in thousands):

Years Ended March 31,
2008 2007 2007 2006

(As
Previously
Reported) (Restated)

Income
Equity in net income from subsidiaries $ 5,089 $ 3,551 $ 2,790 $ 6,758
Interest income from deposit with subsidiaries � � � 5
Other income 34 34 34 22

Total income 5,123 3,585 2,824 6,785

Expenses
Interest Expense on Borrowings 1,185 1,196 1,196 985
Salaries and employee benefits 157 180 180 287
Shareholder expense 664 439 439 407